ICE’s Board of Directors approved a second contribution for US$1 million. 

The extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of Tecomunica, S.A. on December 4, 

2015, agreed to increase the capital stock from 100 to 1,000 nominative shares 
amounting to a total of C$101,000,000 (one hundred one million córdobas) equal to 
US$4 million, at a par value of C$101,000 (one hundred one thousand córdobas, net) 
each is equal to US$4,000 (four thousand dollars) of which 500 shares are held by 
ICE (50% interest) for a total of C$50,500,000 (fifty million five hundred thousand 
córdobas, net) equal to US$2 million. 

In December 2017, an adjustment was made to capitalize construction work in progress in 

the amount of ¢3. 

Grupo ICE applied the equity method to measure the joint venture with ENATREL. A 
summary of the financial information of Tecomunica is provided below.